The State of New Hampshire

— DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
NHDES

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

September 19, 2018

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the Honorable Council
State House 0CT02'18 12.31 DAS
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (DES) to execute a SOLE SOURCE amendment to
contract #1046240 with GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (GZA) Bedford, NH, (VC #174515), for additional
cleanup activities at two Superfund sites, by increasing the contract amount by $249,500 from $3,330,000
to $3,579,500, effective through June 30, 2019 upon Governor and Council approval. The original
contract was approved on August 26, 2015 item #61. Funding is 100% General Funds.

Funding is available in the following account.

FY 20i9 '
03-44-44-444010-2589-0102-500731 $249,500
Dept Environmental Services, CERCLA Maintenance, Contracts for Program Services

EXPLANATION

The purpose of the requested action is to conduct additional cleanup activities at the Troy Mills Landfill
Superfund Site in Troy, and the New Hampshire Plating Company Superfund Site in Merrimack. The
contract was originally approved by G&C on August 26, 2015 Item#61, and amended February 2, 2017,
Item#51. This amendment is considered to be SOLE SOURCE and will utilize GZA’s extensive site
specific knowledge and familiarity with the complex contaminant distribution, and hydrogeologic
conditions at each site. GZA's services were originally procured in accordance with RSA 21-1:22,
Selection of Engineers, Architects, and Surveyors, which is a qualifications-based procurement process. A
budget breakdown is contained in Exhibit B of the contract amendment.

The Troy Mills Landfill Site was added to the National Priorities List in September 2003, During 2004
and 2005, EPA removed 7,687 buried drums containing approximately 30,000 gallons of flammable
liquid waste and more than 3,000 cubic yards of other wastes. Approximately 26,000 tons of
contaminated soils were also removed, and all materials were safely disposed off-site. A record of
decision (ROD), signed in September 2005, requires long-term environmental monitoring, maintenance of
free product recovery interceptor trenches and landfill cap, and establishment of property use restrictions.
In September 2017, DES took over all operation and maintenance (O&M) responsibilities at the site
including funding. This contract amendment will allow GZA to perform all necessary O&M activities in
order to achieve long term protectiveness of the remedy.

The New Hampshire Plating Company Superfund Site was added to the National Priorities List in
October 1992. EPA issued a ROD in October 1998 that called for in-situ chemical fixation of
contaminated soil and establishment of a Groundwater Management Zone to allow for monitored natural
attenuation of contaminants in groundwater. In September 2017, DES took over all operation and

www.des.nh.gov
PO Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03302-0095
Telephone: (603)271-2908  Fax: (603) 271-2181  TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964
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and the Honorable Council
Page 2

maintenance (O&M) responsibilities at the site including funding. This contract amendment will allow
GZA to perform all necessary O&M activities in order to achieve long term protectiveness of the remedy.

GZA has been responsive and professional with regard to conducting DES work. The contract rates and
costs to be used are fair and reasonable, and were negotiated with GZA under the original contract
agreement. Their costs of services continue to reflect fair market value. This contract amendment has
been approved by the Office of the Attorney General as to form, content and execution. EPA supports the
contract.

We respectfully request your approval.

A

Robert R. Scott
Commissioner

Attachments: Contract Agreement Amendment



GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES

Amendment No. 2

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement signed August 3, 2015, approved by the Gavernor and
Executive Council on August 26, 2015 (the “Agreement”), the Contractor has agreed to provide
certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement, in consideration of
payment by the State of certain sums specified therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to paragraph 18 of the Agreement, the Agreement may be amended, waived
or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties thereto and only after
approval of such amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and Executive Council of the
State of New Hampshire; and

WHEREAS, the State and the Contractor have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain
respects; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as
follows:

(a) Exhibit A Scope of Work is modified by the addition of the attached Exhibit A —
Scope of Work dated September 7, 2018.

{b) The price limitation set forth in Item 1.8 of the Agreement shall be increased by
$249,500 from $3,330,000 to $3,579,500. Exhibit B Estimated Budget and
Payment Method to the Agreement is modified to reflect the additional payment
of $249,500 to CERCLA Maintenance - 03-44-44-444010-2589.

2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment No. 2 shall take effect as of the date of
its approval by the Governor and Council of the State of New Hampshire.

3. Continuance of Contract: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and
conditions of this Amendment No. 2, the Contract and the obligations of the parties
thereunder shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and
conditions set forth therein.

Initials/Date: “rn—/
q-1-19




Amendment No. 2 - GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
Page 2 of 2
IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Robfert R. Scott, Commissioner

GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

?/7//%

By:

R, Lamb, Principal/Sr. Vice President

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF #ﬁ//sbommj\n

On this } __ day of September, 2018, befare the undersigned officer, personally appeared
Steven R. Lamb, who acknowledged himself to be a Principal/Sr. Vice President of GZA
GeoEnvironmental, Inc., who executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

M7 SR
m,( Fee o e SO oy 1], 202

Notary P bllc Name and Title of Notary Public

Approval by OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL:
L .
Date: QZZ ’/ } d By: W

Approval by GOVERNOR AND EXECUTIVE CO

Date: By:




Amendment No. 2 - GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
September 7, 2018

EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF WORK

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (GZA), under contract to the New Hampshire Department of
Environmental Services (NHDES), approved by Governor and Council on August 26, 2015, has
been performing long-term performance monitoring and operations and maintenance at the
Troy Mills Landfill and New Hampshire Plating, Superfund Sites. This Contract Amendment No. 2
increases the contract ceiling by $249,500 from $3,330,000 to $3,579,500 with a period of
performance ending June 30, 2019. The Scope of Work {SOW) to be added by this Amendment
No. 2 and to be completed during the period of performance is described below.

Troy Mills Landfill Superfund {Troy) Site

GZA will perform a sampling round and any necessary maintenance activities at the Troy site.
The sampling round will be performed in the fall of 2018 and will include collection of
environmental samples at existing sampling locations.

New Hampshire Plating Superfund (NHPC) Site

Under this new task, GZA will conduct supplemental investigations including the installation of
additional monitoring wells and groundwater sampling to further evaluate the overburden
dissolved-phase TCE contaminant plume and evaluate TCE fate and transport.

Initials/Date: Sri—
(7014




Amendment No. 2 - GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

September 7, 2018

EXHIBIT B - ESTIMATED BUDGET AND PAYMENT METHOD

L Funding Account Number

. . Totals of Totals of
Fund Name and Account Original .
Amendment Amendment Revised Totals
Number Totals
No. 1 No. 2
Brownfields Cost Recovery
03-44-44-444010-5392 $480,000.00 $0.00 50.00 $480,000.00
CERCLA Programs
03-44-44-444010-2590 $775,000.00 $775,000.00 $0.00 $1,550,000.00
Superfund Match
03-44-44-444030-4997 $100,000.00 50.00 $0.00 $100,000.00
Pease Hazardous Waste Sites
03-84-44-844010-2592 $760,000.00 $0.00 50.00 $760,000.00
" CERCLA Maintenance
03-44-44-44010-2589 $240,000.00 $0.00 $249,500.00 $489,500.00
Brownfields State Response
03-04-44-444010-2514 $200,000.00 50.00 $0.00 $200,000.00
TOTAL: $2,555,000.00 $775,000.00 5249,50_0.00 $3,579,500.00
1. Submission of Invoices by GZA

A

Invoices shall be submitted monthly for each assignment and shall contain at a
minimum the following standard information:

A o

™~

GZA name and vendor code.

Invoice date and invoice number.

Project/Site name and number (originated by DES).

Period of work being invoiced (start and end dates).

Work Scope Approval (WSA} number(s).

Project task/activity numbers and descriptions must be numbered as shown on
the WSA and summarized in a manner which clearly shows the charges
associated for each WSA task.

A brief explanation of the tasks performed/completed during the billing period
Copies of invoices and bills from all subcontractors and services.

Items |, 2, 3, 4, and 5 must be clearly displayed on the first page of the invoice.

B.

GZA shallinform DES in writing when they are submitting a final invoice for any WSA
upon completion of all project tasks/activities. Upon approval of the required work
product or report by the DES project manager, DES will pay the final invoice and any
unused funds encumbered by that WSA will be unencumbered so that they can be

reallocated.

{77

Initials/Date:

q/7119



Amendment No. 2 - GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
September 7, 2018

. Payments to GZA

A. Invoices will be reviewed for completeness and compliance with the contract and
the WSA by the DES project manager and returned to GZA if incomplete or in error.
An invoice approval cover sheet will be completed by the DES project manager, and once
appropriate signatures have been obtained the cover sheet and invoice will be forwarded
to the DES Accounting Office for processing and payment.

B.  DES will pay GZA the approved invoice amount for each project assignment within
45 days of the project manager's approval. Full payment of the approved amount shall
be paid, however DES reserves the right to make partial or incremental payments of an
approved invoice if encumbered federal or state funds become unavailable.

C. DES may make partial payment where invoiced rates or mark-ups are not in
Accordance with the contract rates, terms and conditions, or where the approved
assignment budget has been exceeded without DES's written approval. Copies of marked
up invoices may be provided to the contractor.

Iv. Labor Rate Re-negotiation

It is understood that the salary rates provided in this contract shall be effective through June 30,
2019.

Initials/Date: W/
q({71v%




GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
Secretary Certificate

I, Laurie B. Mahoney, Assistant Secretary of GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (the
"Company"), hereby certify that Steven R. Lamb is a Principal and Senior Vice President of the
Company and, pursuant to a vote adopted by the unanimous written consent of the Board of
Directors of the Company in August 2018, Steven R. Lamb is authorized to execute and deliver
contracts, bonds and other documents related to the performance of professional services for the
State of New Hampshire, Department of Environmental Services in the name and on behalf of the

Company.

I further certify that the aforesaid unanimous written consent and the authority vested thereby
have not been 1 further certify that the aforesaid unanimous written consent and the authority vested

thereby have not been amended or revoked and are still in full force and effect.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Corporation this 4™ day of September, 2018.

£
Laurie B. Ma‘lhoné}l_. A




OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE AND CERTIFICATION
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DIVISION OF TECHNICAL PROFESSIONS
121 South Fruit Street
Concord, N.H. 03301-2412
PETER DANLES Telephone 603-271-2219 - Fax 603-271-6990 LINDA CAPUCHINO
Executive Director Division Director

November 13, 2017

GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL INC
5 COMMERCE PARK NORTH
BEDFORD NH 03110

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the above named business organization s authorized to practice engineering
m the State of New Hampshire under the provisions of RSA 310-A20.

This Authonization shall expre on December 31, 2018 unless renewed by the application prior to
that date.

This Authorization is issued by the Board of Professional Engmeers on the basis of mformation in
the application filed with the board.

Board of Professional Engmneers

Certificate #00348




State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL,
INC. is a Massachusetts Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on October 28, 1981, | further
certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in good standing as far as

this office is concerned.

Business [1D: 9876
Certificate Number: 0004103535

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF,

| hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
) ‘ the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
__‘f,/ \’ . lt this 31st day of May A.D. 2018.
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William M. Gardner

: e
o N

Secretary of State
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
372018

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate hoider Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER I?ésakét&ate igs go&n Ialny HARE:
ederal St. 2n oor PHONE FAX
17-330- - -
Boston, MA 02110 LAIE, N 617-330-5700 (AIC, Noy; 617-439-3752 |
ADDRESS:
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC ¥
INSURER 4 : Greal Divide Insurance Company/ Nautilus Ins Group| 25224
INSURED . - INSURER B : The First Liberty Insurance Co 33588
GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. . L
5 Commerce Park North INSURER C :
Suite 201 INSURER D : Hartford Casualty Insurance 20424
Bedford NH 03110 INSURER E: Commerce & Industry Insurance Company 19410
INSURER F : _Lexington Insurance Company 19437

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 40720002

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TQ CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFQORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Ifrsl? TYPE OF INSURANCE Tuai _!;-"yn POLICY NUMBER (.73%8)'#5@1 ;53:‘6%%%’#';; LIMITS
A | s | comMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GLP2007957-15 212812018 | 2/28/2019 | eacH OCCURRENCE 52,000,000
TO RENTED
| cLamsane | v | occur PREMISES (Ea oceurrence)__ | $500,000
| v | Deductible - $25,000 MED EXP {Any one parson} $ 10,000
|___| per occurence BI/PD PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 2 000.000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 52,000,000
|/ | poLiey s Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,000,000
QTHER; $
B | automoBILE LABILITY AS6-Z11-261208-018 2/28/2018 | 2/28/201% &2"},%[)5'"6'-5 LMIT s 4 500,000
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
/| M oy || SoHEDuULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
HIRED - NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| v | AUTOS ONLY ¥ | aUTOS ONLY {Per accidant)
$
|| VMBRELLALIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENGE 3
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s
pep | | mevenTions 3
D |WORKERS COMPENSATION 08WBRI554 1 2/28/2018 | 2/28/2019 PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY a \/ ! STATUTE l ER
ANYPROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA EL EACH ACCIOENT $1,000,000
{Mandatory In NH} E£.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 1 .000.000
If yos, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LiwiT | 31,000,000
E |Contractors Pollution Liability 11710520 2/28/2018 |2/28/2019 |[Each Claim/ $1,000,000
Aggregate $1,000,000
F |Professional Liability 031711017 2/28/2018 | 2/28/2019 |Each Claim/ $1,000,000
Aggregate $1,000,000

and CERCLA and Brownfields Projects Various Sites in NH.
Issued as Evidence of Insurance.

DESCRIPTION OF OQPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additions) Remarks Schedule, may ba attached if more space s required)

Re: Job #04.0190325.00, NHDES Contract for Site Investigations, Remediation Design and Implementation Oversight at Petroleum & Hazardous Waste Sites,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

04.0190325.00

NH Depanriment of Environmental Services
29 Hazen Drive
Concord NH 03302

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

0 /‘ /.,-‘ —
V274 Ak
Michael Christian <

ACORD 25 {20156/03)

an1rnanna | A AY ta/ia

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. Allrights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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The State of New Hampshire
—~ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
NHDES

Clark B. Freise, Assistant Commissioner

January 3, 2017

| | - APPROVEDG&C
His Exceliency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu C
and the Honorable Council DATE o / { / 17
State House - - - '
51

Concord, New Hampshire 03301 ITEM #

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (Department) to execute a SOLE SOURCE

amendment to contract #1046240 with GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (GZA) Bedford, NH, (VC #174515),
for additional cleanup activities at two Superfund sites, by increasing the contract:amount by.$775,000 from
$2,555,000 to $3,330,000, effective upon Governor and Council approval through June 30, 2019. The
original contract was approved on August 26, 2015 item #61. Funding is 100% Federal.

Funding is available in the accourits as follows, with the authority to adjust encumbrances-in céch of the State
Fiscal years through the Budget Office if needed and jusuf ed. Fundmg for FY 2018 is contingent upon
-continuing appropriation and availability of funds.

EY 2017 FY 2018
03-44-44-444010-2590-0102-500731 $475,000 - $300,000
Dept Environmental Services, CERCLA Programs, Contracts for Program Services

EXPLANATION

Thc purpose of .the requested action is to conduct additional cleanup activities at the Troy Mllls Landfill
‘Superfund Site in Troy, and the New Hampshire Plating Company Supérfund Site in Merrimack. The
contract was originally approved by G&C on August 26, 2015 Item#61. This amendment is considered to be
Sole Source and will utilize GZA’s extensive site specific knowledge and familiarity with the complex
contaminant distribution, and hydrogeologic conditions at each site, and the increase is greater than 10% of
the original contract. GZA’s,services were ongmally procured in-accordance with RSA 21-1: 22, Selection of
" Engineers, Architécts, and ‘Surveyors, which -is .a qualifications-based procurement process. A budget
‘breakdown is contained in Exhibit B of the contract amendment.

The Troy Mills Landfill Site was added to the National Priorities List in Septemiber 2003. During 2004 and
2005, EPA removed 7,687 buried drums containing approximiately 30,000 gallons of flammable liquid waste
and more than 3,000 cubic yards of other wastes. Approximately 26,000 tons of contaminated soils were
also' removed, and all materials were safely disposed off-site. A record ‘of decision (ROD), sigied in
September 2005, requires long-term environmental monitoring, maintenance of free. product. recovery
interceptor trenches and landfill cap, and establishment of property use restrictions, Since October 2006, the,
Department has been impleménting the ROD under a Cooperative Agreement “with EPA. EPA has
determined that' additional ‘source-zone investigations and limiting -access to contaminated ‘sediment are

- necessary in order to achieve long term protectiveness of the remcdy This contract amendment will allow

" GZA to perform the EPA required work.

The New Hampshire Plating Company Superfund Site was.added to the National Priorities List in October
1992. EPA issued a ROD in October 1998 that called for in-situ chemical fixation: of contaminated soil and

DES Web Site: www.desnh.goy
P.0. Box'95, 29 Kazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshlre 03302:0095

Telephone: {603)271-2908 - Fax: [603)271-2181  TDD Accési: Relay'NH 1-800-735-2964
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His Exceliency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
Page 2 .

establishment of a Groundwater Management Zone to allow for monitored natural attenuation of
contaminants in groundwater. Recent investigations bave indicated that elevated levels of contaminants in
. groundwater may not be amendable to natural attenuation in the time frame presented in the ROD. Therefore
EPA has determined that additional investigations and a focused feasibility study are needed to evaluate
source zone remedial options that might be necessary to supplement natural attenuation. This contract
amendment.will ailbw GZA to perform the EPA required work.

GZA has beén résponsivé and professional with regard to conducting Department work. The contract rates
and costs to be used are fair and réasonable, and were negotiated with GZA under the original contract
agreement, Their costs of services continue to reflect fair market value. This contract amendment has been
approved by the Office of the Attorney General as to form, content and execution. EPA supports the contract.

your approval..

Clark B. Freise, Assistant Commissioner
Department of Environmental Services

Attachments: Contract Agreement Amendment



GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES

Amendment No. 1

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement signed August 3, 2015, approved by the Governor and
Executive Council on August 26, 2015 (the “Agreement”}, the Contractor has agreed to provide
certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement, in consideration of
payment by the State of certain sums specified therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to paragraph 18 of the Agreement, the Agreement may be amended,
waived or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties thereto and only
after approval of such amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and Executive Council
of the State of New Hampshire; and

. WHEREAS, the State and the Contractor have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain
respects; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows: .

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as
follows:

{a) Exhibit A Scope of Work is modified by the addition of the attached Exhibit A —
Scope of Work dated December 1, 2016.

(b) . The price limitation set forth in Item 1.8 of the Agreement shall be increased by
$775,000 from $2,555,000 to $3,330,000. Exhibit B Estimated Budget and
Payment Method to the Agreement is modified to reflect the additional payment
of $775,000 to CERCLA Programs - 03-44-44-444010-2590.

2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment No. 1 shall take effect as of the date of
its approval by the Governor and Council of the State of New Hampshire. '

3. Continuance of Contract: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and
conditions of this Amendment No. 1, the Contract and the obligations of the parties
thereunder shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and
conditions set forth therein,

initials/Date: QM / IZIEZLG_



Amendment No. 1 - GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
Page 2 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT.OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

'Bv: W

- -

Clark B. Frelse, Acting Commissioner

GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

By: , M
Ronald A. Breton, Senior Principal/Sr. Vice President

. STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF /4 té bgaztfﬁ

On this 1st day of December, 2016, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared Ronald
A. Breton, who acknowledged himself to be a Senior Principal/Sr. Vice Président of GZA
GeoEnvironmental, Inc., who executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein

contained.

IN WITNESS THEREQF, | hereunto set my hand and ofﬁcial-séal.

Fhron Lol  l i, Asst,

N‘c'atﬁry'Public Name and Title of Notary Public

KAREN REED, Notary Public
My Commission Expires March 20, 2018

Approval by OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL:

Date: -/ /-7//7 By /(V

K. Atlen  froofs

Approval by GOVERNOR AND EXECUTIVE COUNCIL:

Date: : © By:




Amendment No. 1 - GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
12/1/16

EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF WORK

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (GZA), under contract to the New Hampshire Department of
Environmental Services (NHDES), approved by Governor and Council on August 26, 2015, took
over responsibility for performing long-term performance monitoring and operations and
maintenance at the New Hampshire Plating and Troy Mills tandfil! Superfund Sites. This
Contract Amendment No. 1 increases the contract ceiling by $775,000 from $2,555,000 to
$3,330,000 with a period of performance ending June 30, 2019. The Scope of Work (SOW) to
be added by this Amendment No. 1 and to be completed during the period of performance is
described below. ' '

Troy Mills Landfill Superfund {Troy) Site

Based on review of data collected to-date at the Troy Site, bis(2 ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP)
conditions, particularly in Site groundwater, are not likely to be improving as anticipated under
the originally selected remedy for groundwater (i.e., monitored natural attenuation [MNA])
This observation is a function of site conditions, and DEHP-speciﬂc characteristics.

Under this new Task, GZA will conduct a source-zone specific investigation within shallow
landfill material proximate to and upgradient of an area with historical elevated and sustained
DEHP in groundwater. In addition, GZA will implement enhancements to on-site engineering
controls intended to further limit general access to the Site as well as limit access to areas
where a potential exposure risk to contaminated wetland soil is present.

New Hampshire Plating Superfund (NHPC} Site

‘Recent supplemental remedial investigation work conducted by GZA during 2015 indicated an
expanded chlorinated volatile organic compound (cVOC) contaminant plume with higher
trlchioroethylene {TCE) ‘concentrations in groundwater relative to those presented in the
Record of Decision (ROD). Data collected suggests that the natural attenuation {NA) remedy
selected for groundwater at the Site may not be successful in achieving the remedial action
objective (RAO) of minimizing off-site migration of contaminants and achieving site cleanup
levels in the time frame outlined in the ROD. '

Under this new Task, GZA will conduct a supplemental remedial investigation and focused
feasibility study to further evaluate the overburden dissolved-phase TCE contaminant plume
and evaluate suitable source area remedial options that may be needed to supplement the NA
remedy to reduce source contamination in an effort to reduce the cleanup timeframe.

initials/Date: % / /ﬂzf[b



Amendment No. 1- GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
12/1/16

EXHIBIT B .
ESTIMATED BUDGET AND PAYMENT METHOD

I. . Funding Account Number

Fund Name and Account © " Original, Totals of Revised Totals
Number - Totals Amendment No. 1 :
Bg’;’:ﬁ_ﬂﬁ:&gﬁ;‘gg”’ $480,000.00 $0.00 - | $480,000.00
Osﬁi’_“‘iﬁf{gﬁ; o0 $775,000.00 $775,00000 | $1,550,000.00 |
o i‘;ﬂiﬁ‘mgggt‘;g o $100,000.00 $0.00 " $100,000.00
Pea;;::ﬂ:‘o‘:’:;‘;?te‘ $760,000.00 ©$0.00 $760,000.00
ogERCLA Ma‘"g:;_azlcseg $240,000.00. $0.00 $240,000.00
B“;‘:mﬁ:‘:lﬁsp:fe $200,000.00 $0.00 $200,000.00

TOTAL: . $2,555,000.00  $775,000.00 $3,330,000.00

Il Submission of Invoices by GZA

A. Invoices shall be submitted monthly for each asslgnment and shafl contain at a
minimum the following standard information: :

S

8.

GZA name and vendor code.

invoice date and invoice number..

Project/Site name and number (originated by DES).

Period of work being invoiced (start and end dates).

Work Scope Approval {WSA) number(s).

Project task/activity numbers and descriptions must be numbered as shown
on the WSA and summarized in a manner which clearly shows the charges
associated for each WSA task.

A brief explanation of the tasks performed/completed during the billing
period

Copies of Invoices and bills from all subcontractors and services.

Items [, 2, 3, 4, and 5 must be clearly displayed on the first page of the invoice.

B. . GZA shall inform DES in writing when they are submitting a final invoice for any
WSA upon completion of all project tasks/activities. Upon approval of the required work
product or report by the DES project manager DES wllt pay the final Invoice and any

|nitlalleate —ML‘I—Z{L]Z[‘*
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unused funds encumbered by that WSA will be unencumbered so that they can be
reallocated. :

il Payments to GZA

A. Invoices will be reviewed for completeness and compliance with the contract and
the WSA by the DES project manager and returned to GZA if incomplete or in error.
An invoice approval cover sheet will be completed by the DES project manager, and
once appropriate signatures have been obtained the cover sheet and invoice will be
forwarded to the DES Accounting Office for processing and payment.

B.  DES will pay GZA the approved invoice amount for each project assignment within
45 days of the project manager's approval. Full payment of the approved amount shall
<be paid, however DES reserves the right to make partial or incremental payments of an
approved invoice if encumbered federal or state funds become unavailable.

C. DES may make partial payment where invoiced rates or mark-ups are not in
Accordance with the contract rates, terms and conditions, or where the approved
assignment budget has been exceeded without DES's written approval. Copies of
marked up invoices may be provided to the contractor.

. Labor Rate Re-negotiation
It is understood that the salary ratés provided in this contract shall be effective through

June 30, 2017. A salary rate adjustment will be negotiated with NHDES and the adjusted rates,
once agreed to, will be effective July 1, 2017 through the end of the contract, June 30, 2019."

Initials/Date: @__/_/2%



GZA GeoEnvironmental, Iflc.
Secretary Certificate

I, Laurie B. Mahoney, Assistant Sécretary of GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc, (the
"Company"), hereby certify that Ronald A. Breton is a Senior Principal of the Company and,
pursuant to a vote adoptedﬁby the unanimous writien consent of the Board of Directors of the
Company in October 2016, Ronald A. Brenton is authorized to execute and deliver contracts,
bonds and other documents related to the performance of professional services for the State of
New Hampshire, Department of Environmental Services 'in the name and on behalf of the
Company, '

I further certify that the aforesaid unanimous written consent and the authority vested théreby
have not been I further certify that the aforesaid unanimous written consent and the authority vested
thereby have not been amended or revoked and are still in full force and effect.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Corporation this 30" day of November, 2016.




- State of Nefo Hampshire
Bepartment of State

CERTIFICATE

[, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby
certify that GZA GEOENYIRONMENTAL, INC. a(n) Massachusetts corporation, is
authorized to transact business in New Hampshire and qualified on October 28, 1981. 1
further certify that all fees an.d annual reports rcqufred by the Secretary of State's office

have been received.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, [ hereto
set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 18" day of May, A.D. 2016

2 Sk

William M. Gardner
" Secretary of State




OFTICE OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE AND CERTIFICATION
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DIVISTION OF TECHNICAL PROFESSIONS
121 South Fruit Strect
: Concord, N.14. 03301.2412 .
LOUISE LAVERTU: Telephone 603-271-2219 - Fax §03-271-6990 ' LINDA CAPUCHINO
Excculive Direcior Division Director

Tuesday, October 11, 2016

GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL INC
S COMMERCE PARK NORTH
BEDFORD NH 03110-

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the above named business organization is authorized to practice
engineering in the State of New Hampshire under the provisions of RSA 310-A:20. .

This Authorization shall expire on December 31, 2017 unless renewed by application
prior to that date.

This Authorization is issued by the Board of Professional Engineers on the basis of
information in the application filed with the Board.

Board of Professional Engineers

Certificate # 00348




. - .

) DATE (RMDDAYYY)

AiCOR. o . CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE . -
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLEIER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR FRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER., -

IMPORTANT: If the certificate hoider Is an ADDITIONAL tNSURER, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisluns or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require 2n endorsement. A staterment on
this cerlificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in licu of such endorsement(s).

T SR e & 50 i o
egera n oor PHONE g FAX .
Boston, MA 02110 W 617-330-5700 . (NC, MoY: 517-438-3752
ISURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC ¥
mauren & : Great Divide Insurence Company! Naulllug ins Groupl 25224
INSURED i ; Tha First Liberty | Comp
GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. . i MMIURERE: “he ot HSurence 33568
-5 Commerce Park North . INSURER C ;
Suite 201 tvsuReER D : Hartford Casually Insurence 29424
Bedford NH 03110 mauneR £ : Commaeres & Industry Insurance Company 19410
MsuRER £:Lexington Insurance Company 19437
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 28908003 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

'{‘"?E TYPE OF BEURANGE - ADDL% . r— POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP e
A |y | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABLLITY GLP2007957-13 2126812016 (22812017 | pacH OCCURRENCE s 2,000,000
| cams o [ /] oceur , MISES (B oo 5 500,000
| /| Deductible - $25,000 . MED £XP (Any one parson) 5 10,000
|| per aseurence BIPD . PERSONAL & ADVIUURY | § 2,000,000
| GEN1. AGGREGATE LINIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
[/ Jroucr [ ]58% [ Jwc . PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: |8 g
B | AUTOMORILELIABILITY AS2-711-261208-016 22872016 | 22812017 | GORCHED SRGUETHIT g 1,000,000
ANY AUTO BODALY ENJURY (Pwr parson) | § i
/] D Ly SeHEDULED . BODILY INSURY {Per secicent)| §
HIRED NON-OWNED | PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| | aUTOS oMLY AUTOS ONLY | {Pex sccigen)
$
| _ [ VMBRELLALAB | | ocour EACH OCCURRENCE )
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE ]
DED [ I revenmons _ - - s
D |WORKERS COMPENSATION 0BWERIS941 212872016 | 2/28/2017 H-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABLLITY YN BWBRIS FAE AT
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L EACH ACCIDENT 5 1,000,000
OFFICERMEMB ER EXCLUDED? NiA
m.ndnmy n KH) . E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] 5 4,000,000
destribe undar
- o SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE-POLICYLIMIT | § 1,000,000
E |Contraciors Poilution Liability 11710520 2282016 | 2/28/2017 {Each Claim/ $1,000,000
Aggregate  §1,000,000
F |Professtonsl Liability 031711017 2/2812016 |2/28/2017 |Each Claim/ $4,000,000
Aggregate 51,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONRS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addillonal Remarks Scheduls, may be sttached ¥ more space i required)

Re: Job #04.0190325.00, NHDES Contract for Sile Investigations, Remediation Design and implementation Oversight at Petroleurn & Hazardous Waste Sites,
and CERCLA and Brownfields Projects Various Sites in NH.
Issued es Evidence of Insurance.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
04.0190325.00 :
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
NH Department of Environmental Services THE EXPIRATION DATE THERECF, NOTICE WILL BE DELVERED IN
29 Hazen Drive ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Concord NH 03302 '
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ,_ . T
| Michael Christian

© 1588-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. Al rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) ' The ACORD name and logo are ragistered marks of ACORD
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The State of New Ha.mpshirc.
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT /

— .
NHDES
Thomss S. iinrack, Comumissione

July 21, 2015 o Bures [

Compiinnca Burgau
Her Excelloncy, Governor Margaret Wood Hﬁm APPROVED G & C
And the Executive Council . -~
State House - DATE_____@[/a¢/rs
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 . ITEM # ¢

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (DES) to enter into a RETROACTIVE contract with
GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (GZA), Bedford, NH, (VC# 174515), in the amount of $2,555,000.00, to
perform site investigations, Brownfields assessments, cleanup planning end remediation services at
contaminated sites, CERCLA sites and Brownfields sites effective as of July 1, 2015 through Juns 30, 2019

upon Governor and Council approval. Funding is 69% Federal, 9% General, 18% Other and 4% Capital
(Geaeral) Funds,

Funds to support this request are anticipated to be available in the following accounts in State FY 2016
through State FY 2019 upon the availability and contiriued appropriation of funds in the future operating
budget, with the ability to adjust encumbrances between State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office, if
needed and justified.

Fund Name 0«:4 tc-:tmt Numbgr FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2b19 Totals
wé&?ﬁﬁ?@ ssaom0c0 l ss 0000 ) o s1000.0

H“ﬁf:]“g_?;;‘flgf;‘;‘g’;‘md 512000000 | $12000000 | $12000000 | $12000000 ' $480,000.00
M;f:g?;i?m . §225,000.00 “'. $175.00000 | $180,00000 | $195,000.00 _ $775,000.00
f’;‘sfoil(;‘f;g;‘:‘fggs&;%‘l“ $150,00000 s-léo,odtl)-.lpo " $190,000.00 susu,ooo:c_:; sm,ooo.oom
a%o%fgsli—t?tJZ{{;gggg? | 55000000 | $5000000 | $50,00000 | $50000.00 " $200,000.00
ucﬁ%?sﬁmﬁl o ' |+ | sinowe | s12000000  su00000 |

Totals: $635,000.00 $585,000.00 $660,000.00 S675000.00  $2,555,000.00

EXP ATION

" A Retroactive contract is necessary because the funding for the Superfund Match was provided via the
capital budget and an account number could not be established until after the capital budget was approved by |
the House and Senate and signed by the Governor. The purpose of the contract is to provide DES with

DES Web Site: www.des.oh.gov.
PO Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concard,NewHampshne03302-0095
Tc]spbone (603) 2712905 = Fax: (603)271-2456  TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Her Exceliency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
And the Executive Council
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professional environmental services to perform the following tasks: 1) rapidly and efficiently respond to
emergencies caused by releases to the environment from petroleum and/or hazardous constituents; 2)
investigate and remediate contaminated sites where the responsible party is either unknown or unable to
perform the.required work; and 3) provide site assessmentfinvestigation, cleanup planning and remediation
services at Brownfields .and CERCLA sites. Qver the past 20 years, the Governor and Executive Council
have approved similar contracts to provide professional environmental services. The current five contracts
expired on June 30, 2015. DES has completed a new qualifications-based selection process and GZA was
selected s one of the firms for a new four-year contract.
il

This environmental seivices contract will ensure that professional quality investigation, and remediation
design and oversight can repidly and cost-effectively be obtained and implemented. The services of GZA
will be available to assist DES in the investigation, monitoring and remediation of contaminated sites such as
Superfund, Petroleum, and Brownfields sites in NH. This use of professional engineering services allows
"DES to obtain the required data, evaluate a cost-effective cleanup approach, and identify the appropriate
remedy to accelerate the required cleanup action, protect public health, provide clean drinking water, and
encourage reuse and redevelopment of abandoned or underutilized sites where appropriate.

In July 2014, DES solicited qualifications and- experience statements from professional environmeatal
engineering firms using the procurement process as prescribed by RSA 21.1:22. DES .received sixteen
qualification packages which were reviewed and evaluated by a seven-roember DES evaluation committee.
The group of sixteen firms was reduced to cight firms based on detailed evaluations and determination of
engineering capabilities, experiences, staff and resources in New Hampshire. DES sent Interview Packages
and interviewed the cight short-listed firms in November 2014. Each firm was provided the opportunity to
present its proposed project team, summarize its approach and accomplishments to completed projects, and
present responses to a number of standard and site-specific questions by DES. Upon completion of these
interviews, the DES evaluation committee scored and ranked the eight firms as follows.

« Weston Solutions, Inc. 665.0
s  Sanbarn Head & Associates . 639.0
e  Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc. 628.0 )
e Nobis Engineering, Inc. 613.0 E
s GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. 604.0
» Stone Environmental/Tighe & Bond 590.0
"« Geolnsight, Inc. 543.0
#  Ransom Consulting, Inc. 528.0

The maximum possible score was 700. See Attachment A for the scores on the eight short-listed firms by the
_ DES evaluation committee members.

DES sent a Negotiation Packege to the top five firms requesting proposed labor rates, indirect cost rates,
other direct cost multipliers, and subcontractor and profit mark-ups for this four-year countract. DES took
into account the estimated value, scope, complexity, and professional nature of the enginéering services to be
rendercd. Proposed rates and terms have been submitted, and DES has worked with GZA in order to develop
fair and reasonable rates and terms for the contract. Salary rates will be renegotiated at the end of the second
year of the contract, on or before June 30, 2017 ‘Any adjustment will be approved by the Department and
wil] apply to salaries during the remaining two years of the contract.

DES has successfully negotinted pre-approved scopcs_-of-worldbu&gets, multipliers and pr“ices with GZA for
the proposed environmental work and reached en agreement on the contract terms and conditions. The



Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wbod Hassan
And the Bxecutive Council
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approved hourly lebor rates, indirect costs.and profit multipliers, and other direct costs, are detailed in the
GZA proposal dated March 6, 2015, and April 28, 2.015 rosponse letter. '

This contract has boen approvod by the Attorney Gcnoral’s Office as to fonn, oontent, and execution. See
Exhibit B-1 for the detailed EPA Form 570041 four year Price Breakdown. ,

We rospectﬁ:lly request your approval.

Thomas S, Burack
Commissioner

_ Attachments -



TT.QR-M NUMBER P-37 ( version 1/09)

Subject; s
' AGREEMENT
The State of New Hampshire and the Contraaor hereby mutually agree as fonows
GENERAL I?RQVISIONS
1. IDENTIFICATION, . o
1.1 StnchgcncyName ' : . 1.2 State Agency Address N
H Department of Environmental Sennces o . P, 0 Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord NH 03302-0095 ]
T3 Contracior Name — ' T4 Comctor Address
GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. o S Cornmerce Park North Swte 201 Bedford NH 031 1 0 j
1.5 Contractor Phone l 6 Acooum Numbc.r 1.7 Cpm}ﬂehgn_Datc . 1.8 Price Limitation
. Number . = Z ' ’
lsoa-aza—seoo . || Veersiiead Zis ,,:M-_ p:;ﬁo 2019 52.555,000.00 B
PR T e Nt =
1.9 Contracung Ofﬁcc.r for State Agency e élnd 1.10 State A,gency Tc]cphonc Numbcr
| Steven A Croce. P E ' ] |5'03;-27‘l-2229 v
1. 11 Contractor Slgnatunc — 1.12 Name a.nd Title ,o'f Contractor Signatory.
s f;feven R Lamb, P.G,; Princlpal and Senior Vice president
ZZ o — e

1.13 k&Enowledgcmcm State o£ , County of ﬁ borough — 1
on | June. 15.2015] , before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person ideatified in block 1. 12, or satisfactorily
proven to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11, and acknowledged that s/he executed this document in the capacity

indicated in block 1.12.
1.13.] Siggature of Nolary Public or Justice of the Peace

[Seal) 2 A :

1.13.2 Name and Title ofNotary o1 Justice ofuthe-Peace
I(.aren Reed Admimstrative Ass;stant '

. T T i gy Py = i

YR Staic Agency Signatre ' ' 1.15 Name and Tile of State Agency Sighatory

;1 ‘ % M iThomasS Burack. Comm:ssloner _

] 15 Approval by the NH Dcpmmcnt of Administration, Dwmon of Pursctnnc! (xf apphcable)

By: ' . Director, On:

1.17 Approval by the Attorney Generel (Form, Substance and Execution)
By.c—_;?/atﬂ_ P enmS=__ o §-F-R015”

118 Approval by the Governor and Executive Council

By: - On:

REEEE L .- Page 1l.ofd4. - . P - o P,



2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO
BE PERFORMED. The State of New Hampshire, acting
through the agency ideatified in block 1.1 (*State™), engages
contractor identified in block 1.3 ( ‘Contractor™) to perform,

and the Contractor shall perform, the work or sale of, goods, or
both, identified and more particularly described in-the attached |
EXHIBIT A which is incorporated herein by reference
(“Services™).

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.

3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the

contrary, and subject to the approval of the Governor and .

Executive Council of the Siate of New Hampshire, this, 4

Agreement, and all oblipations of the parties hereunder, shall

not become effective until the date the Governor and

Executive Council approve this Agreement (“Effective Date™),

3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior to the

Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior

to the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole rick of the

Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement does not
"become cffective, the State shall have no liability to the

Contractor, including without limitation, any obligation to pay

the Contrector for any costs incarred or Services-performed.

Contractor must complete all Services by the Completxon Date

spcmﬁed in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.
Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the Stete hereumder, including,

" without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, arc
contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation
of funds, and in no event shall the State be Hable far any
payments hereunder in excess of such available appropriated
funds. In the cvent of 2 reduction or terniination of
appropriated funds, the State chall have the right to withhold
payment uatil such funds become zvaileble, if ever, and shall
have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon
giving the Conlractor notice of such termination, The State
shall not be required to transfer funds from any cther account

_ to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the event finds in that

Account are reduced or unavailable,

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/

" PAYMENT.

5.1 The contract price, method of paymeat, and terms-of
payment are identified and more particularly deseribed in
EXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by reference.

5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price ghall-be the
only and the complete reimbursement to the Contractor for all
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the
performance hereof, and shall be the anly and the complete
compensation to the Contractor for.the Scrvices. The State
shall have no liabilily to the Contractor other than the contract
price. .

53 Tthtancrcservcsthenghttooﬁ’sclfmmanyamomus
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this Agreement
those liquidated amounts required or permitted by NYL RSA 7
80:7 through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law.

Page20f4

5.4 Notwithstading any provision in this Agreement to the (
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected cucumsmnoes in .
no cvent shall the total of all payments anthorized, or actually - :

" made hereunder, excesd the Price Limitation set forth in block

18. , oy

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS
AND.REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services, the
Contractor shall comply with ali statutes, laws, regulations,
and orders of federnl, state, county or municipal authorities

- which impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor,

including, but not limited to, civil rights and equal opportunity

laws. In additon, the Coatractor shall comply with all

applicable copyright laws.
62Dunngthcmrmofthstgmcmt.lhnCunu'aCm'shau :
not discriminate against cmployees or applicants for - - i
employment because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex;
handicap, sexual oricntation, or national origin and will take
affirmative action to preveat such discrimination. ' :
6.3 if this Agreement is funded in any part by monies of the.
United States, the Coantractor shall-‘comply with alf the .
provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 (“Equal

Employment Opportimity™), as supplemented by the

regulations of the United States Department of Labor (41

CF.R Part 60), and with any rules, regulations and guidelines

as the State of New Hampshire or the United States issue to

" implement these regulations. The Contractor further agrees.to

permit the State or United States access to any of the
Contractor's books, recards and acconnts for the purpose of
ascertaining compliance with all rules, regulations and orders,
and the covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement. .

7. PERSONNEL. . ' !
7.1 The Caontractor shall at its own expense provide all
personne] necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor
warrants that all personnel engaged in the Services shall be
quslified to perform the Services, and shall be properly
licensed and otherwise authorized 1o do so under all applicable
laws.

7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term of :
this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months after the
Completion Date in block, 1.7, the Contractor ghall-not hire,
and shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or
corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to
perform the Services to hire, any person who is & State
employer or official, who is materially involved in the
procurement, administration or performance of this .
Agreement. This provision shall survive termination of this

Agreement. . .
7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1.9, or his or
her successor, shall be the State’s representative. In.the event ;
of any dispute conceming the interpretation of this Agreement, t
the Contracting Officer’ s decxsmn shall be final for the State.




8_EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or oraissions of the
Contractor shall constitute an event of default hercunder
(“Event of Defanli™):

§8.1.1 failure to perform the Sr.mc:s sausfactonlyoron
schedule;

8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or
8.1.3 failure to perform any other covu:ant, term or oondmcn
of this Agreement.

8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State

" may take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:
8.2.1 give the Conttactor e written notice specifying the Event
of Defaull and requiring it 10 be remedied within, inthe -
absence of a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30)
days from the date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is
not limely remedied, terminate this Agrecment, effective two
(2) days afier giving the-Contractor notice of termination;
8.2.2 give the Contractor a writien notice specifying the Event
of Default and suspending all payments to be made uader this
Apgreement and ordering that the partion of the contract price
which would otberwise accrue to the Contractor during the
period from the date of such notice until such time as the State
determines that the Contractor has cured the Event of Defanit
shall never be paid to the Contractor;

8.2.3 sct off against any other obligations the State may owe to
the Contrector any damages the State suffers by reason of any
Bvent of Defaslt; and/or

8.2.4 treat-the Agreement as breached and pursue any of its
remedics at law or in equity, or both. -

$. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/
PRESERYATION.

9.1 As used in this Agreemeni, the word “data” shall mean all
‘information and things developed or obtained during the
performance of, or scquired or developed by reeson of, this
Agreement, including, but not limited to; il studies, reports,
files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, anelyses,
graphic representations,'computer programs, computer
printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and documents,
all whetber finished or unfinished.

9.2 All dara and any property which has becn received from
the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose’ -
under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and.
shall be retwrned to the State upon demand or upon
termination of this Agreement for any reason.

9.3 Confidentiality of data shail be governed by N.H. RSA
chapter 91-A or other existing law. Disclosure of data
requires prior written approval of the State.

10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early terminatior of
this Agreement forany reason other than the completion of the
Services, the Contractor shall deliver 1o the Contracting
‘QOfficer, not later than fifteen (15) days afterthe date of
termination, a report (“Termination Report™”) describing in
detail all Services performoed, and the contract price earned, to
and including the date of termination. The form, subject
malter, content, and number of copies of the Termination

Page 3 ofl4

Report shall be identical to those of any Final Repon
described in the attached E)CFI[B].'I‘A.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In

< the performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all

respects mn independent contractor, and is oeither an agent nor
an employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its”
officers, employess, agcnts or members shall have authority to
bind the Siate or receive any benefits, workers® compensation |

- or other emoluments provided by the State to its employecs.

12, ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS.
The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise trensfer any
interést in this Agreement without the prior written consent of
the N.H. Department of Administrative Services. None of the
Services shall be subcontracted by the Contractor w:thout the
prior written conseit of the State.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contractor shall defend,
indemnify and hold barmless the State, its officers and -
employées, from and egainst any and all losses suffered by the
State, its officers and employees, and any and all claims,
liabilities or penalties asserted agninst the State, its officers
and employees, by or on behalf of any person, on account of,
based or resulting frowm, arising out of (or which may be
clzimed w arise ont of) the acts ar omissions of the
Contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall be deemed to constitute a weiver of the
sovercign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby
reserved to'the State. This covenant in paragraph 13 nhall
survive thc termination of this Agreement.

14. INSURANCE.
14.1 The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and
maintain in force, and shall mqni:e any subcontractor or -

' assngnee 1o oblgin and mam!zun in force, the following

insurance:
14.1.1 oumpre.bensive geoeral liability insurance against all
claims of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts
of not less than $250,000 pcrclaun and $2,000,000 per
occurrence; and

14.1.2 fire and extended coverage insurance covering all
property subject to subparagraph 9.2 herein, in an amount not
less than 80% of the whole replacement valuc of the property.
14.2 The policies descdbed in subparagraph 14,1 hetein shall
be on policy forms and endorsements approved for use-in the
State of New Hampshire by the NH. Department of -
Insurance, and issued by insurers hocnscd in the State of New
Harapshire.

14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, & certificate(s)
of insurance for all insurance reguired under this Agreement.
Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer

- identified in block £.9, or his or her successor, certificate(s) of

insurance for all renewal(s) of insurance required- under this
Apgreement no later than fifteen (15) days prior to the
cxpiration date of cach of the insurance policies. The
certificate(s) of insurance and any renewals thereof shall be

— o -een -Contractor-Initialg-
Date.



attached and are incorporated herein by reference. Each

centificate(s) of insurance shail contain a clause requiring the

insurer to endeavor to provide the Contracting Qfficer

" identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, no less than ten
(10) days prior written notice of cancellanon or modification

of the paolicy, ) . .

15. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION.,

15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees,
certifies and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with
or exempt from, the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A
{“Workers' Compensation”).

15.2 To the extent the Contractor is S_IJchCl to the
requirements of N.E. RSA, chapter 281-A, Contractor shall
maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignes to secure
and maintein, payment of Workers' Compensztion in’
connection with activities which the person proposes to
undertake pursuant to this Apresment. Contractor shall
furnish the Contrecting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his
or her suceessor, proof of Workers' Compensation in the
manner described in N:H. RSA chapter 281-A and any
applicablé renewal(s) thereof, which shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. The State shall not be
responsible for payment of any Workers' Compensation
premiums or for any other claim or benefit for Contractor, ot
any subeontractor or employee of Contractor, which might
arise under applicable State of New Hampshire Workers’

Compensation laws in connection with the performance of the '

Services under this Agreement.

16. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failare by the State to
enforce any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to that Event of
Default, or any subsequent Event of Default. No cxpress
feilure to enforce any Event of Defanlt shall be desmed a
waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all of the
provisions bercof upon any further or other Event of Default
on the part of the Contractor.

17. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party
shall be deemed to have been duly delivered orgivenatlhc
time of mailing by certified mail, postage prepsid, in 2 United
States Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses
given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

18. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended,
waived or discharged only by an instroment in writing signed
by the parties hereto and ooly after approval of such
amendment, walver or discharge by the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire,

19. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS.
This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon end
inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective
successors and essigns. The wording used in this Agreement
is the wording chosen by the parties to express their mutual

Page 4 of 4-

intent, and no mie of constroction shall be applied against or

- in favar of any party.

20. THIRD PARTIES The partics hereto do not intend to
benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agmenmt
are for reference purposes only, and the words contained )
therein shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or
aid in the interpretation, construction or rmeaning of the
provisions of this Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Addmoml provisions sct

. fonhmthcauachedE}ﬂ-ﬂBI'I‘Cammcorpomwdhctﬁnby

reference.

23. SEVERABILITY. In the event any of the provisions of
this Agreement are beld by a court of competent jurisdiction to
be contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining
provisions of this Agreement will remain in full force and

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreemeat, which may
be executed in 2 nomber of counterparts, each of which shall
be decmed an original, constitutes the entire Agreement and
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
Agreements and undecstandings relating hereto.
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Exhibit A
Scope.of Work

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DES CONTRACT FOR STTE INVESTIGATION, REMEDIATION DESIGN,
II\IPLEMENTATION OVERSIGHT AT PETROLEUM AND HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES,
CERCLA AND BROWNFIELDS PROJECTS

This contract covers environmentsal activities such as site characterization; groundwater sampling and
analysis; site investigations; groundwater management and discharge permitting and monitoring; risk
assessments and toxics monitoring; pilot studies and treatability. studies; remediation designs and
specifications; hazardous building assessments; hazard rankings for USEPA; ‘oversight of remedial
work; operahon and maintenance services for remediation systems; and expert documcnts review and
witness services for DES.

Separate project assignments will be given to GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (GZA) to complete within
specified time periods during the four year contract duration. .

This environmental services contract will ensure that professional quality investigation, site

characterization, permitting, risk assessment, remediation design and oversight can rapidly and cost

effectively be obtained and implemented. The services of GZA will be available to assist DES in the

investigation and remediation of contaminated sites where the responsible party is unknown or unable to

perform the required work, and where EPA has funded studies, reviews and operations on CERCLA and
" Brownfields projects.

GZA shall provide informetion. on utilization of minority subcontractors in accordance with federal
requirements when work performed involves the expenditure of federal money.

Contractor Initials -%‘a//
. Date i@ 4]



Exhibit B
Estimated Budget and Payment Method

L Funding Acconnt Nambers
T Fund Name and Avcount Tr?tm =
, Number el
P asassaiviossn | SAs00000}
o omf’ﬁﬁo $775,000.00
B ﬂmmggﬁgqu $100,000.00
P“éimg‘i%ﬁgi‘“s | $760,000.00
gmaﬁ?f?gs - $240,000.00
Brownfields Sate Response ™ 1" 5200,000.00

R_efer to Exhibit B-1 for the detailed EPA Form 5700-41 Cost Estimate.

TOTAL: $2,555,000.00

I Submission of Invotcm by GZA

A. Invoices shall bc submitted monthly for each assignment and shall contain at a

minimum the following standard information:

SN

7.
8. Copies of invoices and bills from all subcontracters and services.

GZA name and vendor code.

Invoice date and invoice number.

Project/Site name and number (originated by DES).
Period of work being invoiced (start and end dates).
Work Scope Approval (WSA) number(s).

Project task/activity numbers and descriptions must be numbered as shown on
the WSA and summarized in a manner which clearly shows the charges

associated for each WSA task.

A brief explanation of the tasks performed/completed during the billing period

Items 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 must be clearly displayed on the first page of the invoice. .

.B. GZA shall inform DES in writing when they are submiting a final invoice for any
WSA upon completion of all project tasks/activities. Upon approval of the required
work product or report by the DES project manager, DES will pay the final invoice and

""" Contractor Initiais
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Iv.

any unused funds encumbered by that WSA will be unencumbcned so that they can be
rea]located

Payments to GZA

A. Invoices will be reviewed for completeness and compliance with the contract and
the WSA by the DES. project manager and returned to GZA if incomplete or in error.
An invoice approval cover sheet will be completed by the DES project manager, and
once appropriafe. signatures have been obtained the cover sheet and invoice will be
forwarded to the DES Accounting Office for processing and payment.

B. DES will pay GZA the approved invoice amount for each project assignment within
45 days of the project manager's approval. Full payment of the approved amount shall
be paid, however DES reserves the right to make ‘partial or incremental payments of an
approved invoice if encumbered federal or state funds become unavailable.

. €. DES may makc‘pértial payment whers invoiced rates or mark-ups are not in

Accordance with the contract rates, terms and conditions, or wherc the approved

ass:gnme.nt budget has been exceeded without DES’s written approval. Copies of

marked up invoices may be provided to the contractor.

Labor Rate Re-negotiation

It is understood that the salary rates provided in this contract shall be effective through
June 30, 2017. A salary rats edjustment will be negotiated with NHDES eand the
adjusted rates, once agreed to, will be effective Iuly 1, 2017 through the end of the
contract, June 30, 2019.

Date %

“Contractor nitials, Zo—"



'EXHIBIT B-1
EPA FORM 5700-41



“PART{ - GENERAL
- GRANTEE NH Department of Environmental Services s . . ' 2ER§.'?.TI?UMBFF ' L
3. NAME OF CONTRACTOR ORSUBCONTRACTOR . | "GZA GeoEnvironmental, In¢. |~ DATE OF PROPOSAL 6/2015
5. ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR (/nclude ZIP code) -|6. T¥PE OF SERVICE TO BE FURNISHED )
s.Comrnen:e Park North, Sulte 201 | Contract for Site Investigations, Remediation Design,
Bedford, New Hampshire o3110 |and implementation Oversight, and Brownfields
| Assessment and Cleanup Flanning
. . - _ |estimated Budget 52,555,000
L PART Il - COST SUMMARY . T T ,
1. , . ESTIMATED | ESTIMATED
7. DIRECT LABOR {Speclfy labor categorias) , HOURS HOURLY RA‘I'EE COST TOTALS :
Principal (capped rata)|. 500 s6a.00 || s$31500.00 .
- Sr. Project Manager {capped rate){* 1,200 s47.00 | $53700.00 H
e e one o " Project Manager|!. 3,400 | s38.00 . $53,100.00
P-lll level prifassionall,. _ 4,400 " ‘$33.00 * | si45,200.00-
P-Il leve! professional 3,800 $30.00 $3114 000.00
P-| level professional 3,300 $27.00 $8g,100.00
' Senlor Techniclan 8sa 1 s30.00 $25,500.00
Technician® 400 $25.00 £10,000.00 :
- S Drafter]. © 775 $29.00 | . .$22.475.00 .
"~ = " Speclalist (CIH EHBS, etc,)] . _ 2,000 $38.00 $36,000.00 | .‘
Word Processor] 750 $18.00 $13,500.00 b
DIRECT LABORTOTALZ| $594,175.00
s "] ESTIMATED
B. INDIRECT CO?T S (Specify indirect cost pools} . Rate XBases CoST
"' Overhead, fringe, GRA., - 185 . $594,175.00 | #1,099,223.75
INDIRECT COSTS TOTAL: — T o395
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
9. TRAVEL .
TRANSPORTATION _ . _ $3,000.00
{PER DIEM T e R ] . s2,000.00] . !
| . . L. - . ~  TRAVEL SUBTOTAL: $.5,000.00 i )
10. EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, SUPPLIES (Spedify categories)
'|Equipment Renta! $83,000.00
Materials/Supplles " T '$82,000.00
— ) T T T EQUIRMENT SUBTOTAL ] mEsente
11 SUBCONTRACTS - :
Drllting $280,B41.00 .
Laboratory $135,010.25
SUBCONTRACTS SUBTOTAL. $415,851.25
1.2. OTHER {Spectfy categories) )
i - OTHER SUBTOTAL: 000
: _ OTHER DIRECT COSTS TOTAL: | $587,B51.25
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST ; $2,281,250.00
[PROFIT (12 percent) $273,750.00
TOTALPRICE =~ ) R - . . $2,555,000.,00

Form syoo-41 (2-76)



—PART IIT- PRICE EUMMARY =

13. COMPETITOR'S CATALOG LISTINGS, IN-HOUSE ESTIMATES, PRIOR QUOTES MARKET " - PROPOSED
] {Ind'mm besls forprba aunpadson) PRICE(S) PR.ICE
'ﬁafertoA_gpendiﬂi. ' . . PP :

) \ PART IV - CERTIFICATIONS . '
(74 CONTRACTOR =
14a.mammoaamvmmammmammmwmwm
ACCOUNTS Oft RECORDS IN CONNECTION WITH ANY OTHER FEDERAL GRANT OR CONTRACT WITHIN THE PASTE TWELVE MONTHS?

{7 ves [X] NO(# "Yes" give name sddress and telephons number of reviewing office)

[745. THIS SUNMMARY CONFORMS WiTH THE FOLLOWING COST FRINCIPLES - — =

iz —
TNspmpomlbmbmrmdforminmwuhnmhmmm

- el - : . This Is to certify to the best of my knowicdge
wwmmmmmunsmmm-mmmm,ammmraeud

(2) 362015 _and that a financlal manegemern capability exists to fully end
acouretely account for the financhal trensactions under this project. | furiher certify that | understand that the
suhagmmntpﬂoemaybommmmdmmnmmmmnmwhummmmm
pricing data have been determined, as e result of audit, not to have besn complets, wmmnowm\eas »

of tha date above. g

¥ 6/15/2015
DATE OF EXECUNION

Principal / Senlor Vice President

TITLE OF PROPOSER -

14 GRANTEEREVEWER e e
1mmmrmmmmsmmmmmwnmmwmmmr

acoeptabla for subagreement award.
DATE OF BREETo T 5IGNATURE OF REVIEWER ==
TITLE OF REVIEWER .
16, EPA REVIEWER (7 appicetie)
DATE OF EXECUTION . SIGNATURE OF REVIEWER
TITLE OF REVEWER

EBA-Form 570041 [2:76) , ' Page 20l 5.




EXHIBITC
SPECIAL PROVISIONS

No Special Provisions are requested.

Contractor.initials m .
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JUL 2 2 2015

Oll Aomedtatien &

GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

"RECEEY 7

. GQ'_ﬂmll-dnon Bureay
SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE -

1, Laurie B. Mahoney, Assistant Secretary of GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (the
"Company"), hereby certify that Steven R. Lamb is 2 Principal and Senior Vice President
of the Company and, pursuant 10 & vote adopted by the unanimous written consent of the
Board of Directors of the Company in February 2015, Steven R, Lamb is authorized to
execute and deliver contracts, bonds and other documents related to the performance of
‘pmfessional. services for the State of New Hampshire, Department of Environmental
Services in the name and on behalf of the Company, and to affix the Corporate Seal
thereto, if and as required. ~ | |

I further certify that the aforesaid unanimous written consent and the authority
vested thereby have not been amended or revoked and are still in full force and effect.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Corporation this 21" day of July 2015.




SBtute nf: Nefo ﬁampzlﬁré
Bepartment of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Garduer, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshi:c,.do hegeby
certify that GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC. a(n) Massachusetts corporation, is
authorized to transact busmcss in New Hampshire and qualified on October 28, 1981. 1
further certify that all fees and annual reports required by the Secretary of State's office

have been received.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 hcreto
set my hapd and canseto be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
 this g™ day of May,-A.D. 2015

2 B

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State

..’



JOINT BOARD OF LICENSURE AND CERTIFICATION

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
57 Regional Drive
. Concord, N.H, 00301-8518
Proltssican) Boglbeees - Tek:phana 603-271-2219 - Fox 603-271-G990 Cloctrictans .
Archlicets Naturad Seientisu
Lard $1 . s . i i Landscapa Archhiects
- Feate ."""‘"‘“M ; Louise Lavertu E_icwnve Director b

Foverces . Noae [ngpumios
Real Extate Appodi Acoamiwncy
_Manufactoncd Housing lustallers . . . Mnn-f:umdﬂmf;@

* Friday, November-07, 2014

GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL INC
S COMMERCE PARK NORTH
BEDFORD NH  03110-0000

. CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the above named business organization is authorized to practice
engineering in the State of New Hampshire under the provisions of RSA 310-A:20.

This Authorization shall expire on December 31, 2015 unless renewed by application
prior to that date. |

This Authorization is issued by the Board of Professional Engineers on the basis of
information in the application filed with the Board.

Board of Professional Engineers

Certificate # 00348
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CATE fusgomT
82015,

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCE

| THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
R, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. :

IMPORTANT: M the certificate ho!
the terms end condltions of the

pollcy, certaln policies may requira‘an o

{der Iz an AQDGIQNN.'.INSUREI?, the policy(les). must be mdurs'ad. {'SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
ndorsement. A statement oni this certificate does not confer rights to the

|__cortiflcdta hotder in lieu of wuch ondorsemaont{s). - ..
PRODUCER Risk Strate: }es_Comgan‘y ’ | Rereét ol . —
. 23521 l;gd& A 082L1 %Bd oor R 617:230.5700 18174383752
' ADORESS: L
= L. BISURERIS) APPORING COVBRAGS - : HAKC »
_ -ivsureR 4 ; Sree! Divide Insurgnos Compaiyl Nilllids ns.Grodip] 95224
WSURED ) j i roning: The, e
GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. = 238
5 Commerce Park North LeoRte: - . =
Suite 201 | WEuReR 0, _Harford Casualty Insuranca’ 2424

Bedford NH 03110

sifupchn; A Speciatly lesurance Compaty. .

COVERAGES:

CERTIFICATE:NUMBER: ‘ 23718049

REVISIONNUMBER- .

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE P
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING

INEURER F ¢
RED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE FOLIGY PERIOD
R DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED DR MAY PERTAIN; THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERE IS SUBJECT YO ALL THE TERMS,
. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF'SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE SEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. -
| A [y | coummrcia canerar Liagnery T | GLP20078571-11 2282015 | 21282018 * W 3 .. ..2.000:000
) . WED EXP fAry ore passon) -_| € ..10.000]-
, j _ PERSONAL & ADV BLRY |8 .2,000,000]
GENL AGGREGATE LAY APPLIES PER: | s 2,000,000
v froucy| | GRS Loc ’ s 2,000,000
B | autbuomLs UABLITY ASE-Z11-261208-014 202812015 | 2282016 | 4Kl 1,000,001
1| aeearo ) ' ) ' 3
[Zltigee Muoes | ;
"L venen auros Aregnee : '
) _ ) | — T
[ |vesreatan | Tocan ‘ | eACH et uRRENGE. s
_ [excessuan s o nisMADe AOGREGATE . . . . [s _
O |arms compentamion o GEWBRIS540 2282015 [272812018 . Jim A
s ooy wa| cLecucomer s o000
t:-:ﬁnwlumr ; ‘ n.asmexanmm . ..1.000,0P0
| GPERA : E1. DISEASE . POUICY Liny | 3 1.000,000
_E’ [Contmotors Polutions- |coPssTIBaeT | 2282015, | 272872016 | Each Cialm7 §1,600,000. T
| |Professional Liabinty C . Aggregate $1,000,000

lssued as Evidence of Insurance.

DESCIPTION OF GPERATIONS | LOCATIONS { VEITLES [ACORD 101, ASSicss: n"aﬂm Sahadula,
Ra: Job #04.0026385.00, NHDES - Brownsflelds Co

may be sttschad If moes spaca’ls required)

ntract, Varlous, NH,

M

CERTIFICATE HOLDER
"04:0028355.00 .
NH Departm

9 Dri

Hazen
Concord NH 03302

ent of Environmental Services -
ve :

E—:chEELAﬂb&

E ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOR, HOTICE. WiLL BE DELIVERED 1N
| ACCORDANCEWITH THE POLICY. PROVISIDNS.

.| Michael Christian VI/K (’/ZV/Q

] sHOULD-Aky OF TH

B

AUTHORIZED REPREGENTATIVE

—— . ACORD Z5 (2004/01)__.. . __._. ...

CERT MO.3 2)719043%

PaLTs  3/5/2013 2148141 DM (EST)

© 1988-2014 ACORD C
+<-~—The-ACORD-name-andlogo arereglstend Marke 6 ACORD "
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ORPORATION. Al fighia reserved.. .. "...



ATTACHMENT A

List of Eight Highest Ranked Firms Based on RFQ and Interview Scoring
Firm REQ " Reviewer | Revlewer ﬁevlawar Reviewer .i Reviawer | Reviewer - Reviawer I0TAL
Name Scora ) . M. #2 # YO # # '";;gﬁ EWE
Weston Solutions, Inc. L 95 95 | 94 97 96 ~ §7 91 | 665
Sanborn, Head & Associates | 216 90 91 91 93 98 87 89° . 639
Weston & Sampson, Inc | . 135 . 96 89 83 93 94 89 84 628
|  Nobis Engineering, Inc. 223 93 95 82 89 ~8s 86 83 613
| GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. | 226 87 9 88 85 . | 88 79 85 604
| Stone BuvironmentalTighe & | 103 | g5 91 88 7 86 80 8 590
Geolnsight, Inc. EEE L 84 72 78 82 84 59 543
Ransom Consulting, Inc. 2m | ® 85 66 80 79 80 56 528
"Cardno‘ ATC Associates 104 S . Not selected for interview
[fof'ln'r;f;i_mlf’: l.'ing 59 : Not selected for lnter\ilew
Gedsynteé.Consultants 89 | Not selected for interview
__ Terracon Consultsnts,Inc. | 128 Not selected for interv!eﬁ _
._ TRC Environmental Corp. 93 Not selected for interview ’
~ " CEA, Inc )| Not selected for Interview
HRP Associates, Inc. 8 _ Not selected for interview
Sovereign Consultants, Inc, 12?, Not selected for interview _'
DES Evaluation Team
Evaluation Team Members Titles Years Experience
|l Steven A. Croce, P.E. ] Civil Engiicer.V " 404+ i
Gary.Lyin, P.E. Senitary Engineer VII ~ f 35+
Jennifer Marts, P.G. [ HydrogrologistIV 26
Robin:Moitgéon, P.E. . . -Civil Engirieesr VI~ 35+
4 Joshua Whippls, P.G.. _‘{'Hydrogsoldgist'V - ) __-28
[J.Rebecca Willianis; P.G. ™ 1 Bydrogeologist1V . 25+
‘{H.Keith DuBbis, P.G. L Assistant WMD Director 35+

1



